

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
Civil Division**

CENTER FOR ADVANCED DEFENSE STUDIES, )  
)  
)  
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
KAALBYE SHIPPING INTERNATIONAL, )  
)  
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff, )  
)  
and )  
)  
GLOBAL STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS )  
GROUP )  
)  
and )  
)  
PETER HANNAFORD, )  
)  
Defendants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. 14-0002273  
Judge Thomas J. Motley  
Next Court Date: 8/26/14 11:00 a.m.  
Event: Motion Hearing

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION  
TO DISMISS OF CENTER FOR ADVANCED DEFENSE STUDIES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii-iv  
Introduction ..... 1  
STANDARD OF REVIEW  
I. Defamation ..... 3  
II. The DC SLAPP Statute ..... 5  
III. Rule 12 Motions to Dismiss ..... 6  
The Court Should deny the Motion Because Kaalbye

Will Likely Succeed on the Merits of its Defamation Claims .....	8
A. C4ADS’s Allegations About Disabling Safety Beacons Are Defamatory .....	11
B. C4ADS Defamed Kaalbye by Claiming it Collaborated Corrupt Officials Regarding Illegal Missile Sales to Iran and China in 2000/2001 .....	13
C. C4ADS Defamed Kaalbye By Falsely Stating a Vessel was Intercepted, Concealed Military Cargo, and was not Properly Flagged .....	14
D. C4ADS Defamed Kaalbye by Stating Kaalbye Owned and Operated a Hijacked Vessel Transporting Arms to Sudan .....	15
E. C4ADS Defamed Kaalbye by Falsely Stating Kaalbye Employs Armed Guards at its Offices .....	15
F. C4ADS Defamed Kaalbye by Falsely Associating the Company with a Fictitious Arms-Dealing “Network” that Acts Corruptly and Disables Safety Equipment .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC*, 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....6, 11

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....6

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....6

*Bible Way Church of our Lord Jesus Christ  
of the Apostolic Faith of Washington, D.C. v. Beards*,  
680 A.2d 419, 427 n. 5 (D.C. 1996) .....7

*Boley v. Atl. Monthly Group*, 950 F.Supp.2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....6

*Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Jacobson*, 713 F.2d 262 (7th Cir. 1983) .....5

*Bruno & Stillman, Inc. v. Globe Newspaper Co.*, 633 F.2d 583 (1st Cir. 1980) .....5

*Doe No. 1 v. Burke*, 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014).....4

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*, 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... 4

*Houlahan v. Freeman Wall Aiello*, 2014 WL 545922 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2014).....4

*Lohrenz v. Donnelly*, 350 F.3d 1272, 358 U.S.App.D.C. 425, (D.C. Cir. 2003).....4

*Moss v. Stockard*, 480 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1990).....4

*Martin Marietta Corp. v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.*, 417 F. Supp. 947 (D.D.C. 1976) .....5

*Mikovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*, 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....9

*Oparaugo v. Watts*, 884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005).....3

*Pilgrim Badge & Label Corp. v. Barrios*, 857 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1988) (per curiam).....6

*Potomac Dev. Corp. v. District of Columbia*, 28 A.3d 531 (D.C. 2011) .....6

*Satkar Hospitality Inc. v. Cook County Bd. of Review*,  
2011 WL 2182106 (N.D. Ill. June 2, 2011) .....7

*Schiavone Constr. Co. v. Time, Inc.*, 619 F.Supp. 684 (D.N.J. 1985) .....5

*Solers, Inc. v. Doe*, 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009) .....3

<i>Soukup v. Law Offices of Herbert Hafif</i> , 139 P.3d 30 (Cal. 2006) .....	6
<i>Trans World Accounts, Inc. v. Associated Press</i> , 425 F.Supp. 814 (N.D. Cal. 1977) .....	5
<i>Uffner v. La Reunion Francaise, S.A.</i> , 244 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Verizon Del., Inc. v. Covad Commc'n. Co.</i> , 377 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282, 290 U.S. App. DC 116 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Wetzel v. Capital City Real Estate, LLC</i> , 73 A.3d 1000 (D.C. 2013).....	8

**Statutes**

D.C. Code § 16-5502 .....	6
Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 425.16(b) .....	6
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 10(c).....	8
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12.....	7, 8
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56.....	8

**Treatises**

R. Smolla, 2 Law of Defamation § 9:107 (2d Ed. 2014).....	5
C. Wright & A. Miller, 5B Federal Practice and Procedure § 1342, at 23 (3d ed.2004).....	7

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**  
**Civil Division**

CENTER FOR ADVANCED DEFENSE STUDIES,  
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant,  
v.  
KAALBYE SHIPPING INTERNATIONAL,  
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff,  
and  
GLOBAL STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS GROUP  
and  
PETER HANNAFORD,  
Defendants.

---

Case No. 14-0002273
